RESOLUTION

NO. 2021-88

A RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA; SUPPORTING APPLICATION TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY FOR FLORIDA ENTITLEMENT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUNDING (CDBG-CV); AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA TO TAKE ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE GRANT APPLICATION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, In April 2020, pursuant to passage of the CARES Act, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") allocated additional CDBG funds (CDBG-CV) to the State of Florida to address issues related to impacts of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, HUD has provided three allocations to the state and entitlement grantees under the fiscal year 2020 CDBG formula. The state Department of Economic Opportunity has created the CDBG-CV Entitlement Program for the award and administration of Round 2 funds for Entitlement communities through its state CDBG program; and

WHEREAS, the City is a HUD Entitlement Community and is eligible to apply for \$382,810 in state CDBG-CV funds; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the City to apply for state CDBG-CV funds to be used for an activity to address issues related to the impacts of COVID-19;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA:

- SECTION 1. The above-stated recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.
- SECTION 2. The city council supports submitting a grant application to the state Department of Economic Opportunity to receive CDBG-CV funds.
- SECTION 3. The city council hereby authorizes the mayor to take all actions necessary to execute all documents relating to the state DEO CDBG-CV grant application.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall become effective on the fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise provided, pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.

	Adopted: Approved:	
		President of City Council
Attest:		
City Clerk		